
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 13 June 2018

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE.

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still 
[...]
ould give rise to the disclosure of exempt 
information as described in paragraph [1, 2 3, 5 & 7] of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 – 

 Information relating to any individual.
 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information).
 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings.
 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 

the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

Notice was not given 28 days in advance and therefore permission was granted by the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulation 
2012 (part 2, para 3)

NTFC - https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10339/intention-to-hold-
meeting-in-private---ntfc---13th-june-2018

Delapre - https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10340/delapre-abbey-
restoration-project---cabinet---13th-june-2018 

 

https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10339/intention-to-hold-meeting-in-private---ntfc---13th-june-2018
https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10339/intention-to-hold-meeting-in-private---ntfc---13th-june-2018
https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10340/delapre-abbey-restoration-project---cabinet---13th-june-2018
https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10340/delapre-abbey-restoration-project---cabinet---13th-june-2018


4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

(A) REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE  - DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN  
(Copy herewith) 

(B) REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE  - CEMETERIES  
(Copy herewith)
 

(C) REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE  -  CULTURE AND TOURISM  
(Copy herewith)
 

(D) REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE   -  REPROVISION OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WORKING GROUP  

(Copy herewith)
 

7. NEGOTIATION TO DRAFT A GROWTH DEAL FOR NORTHAMPTON 
BOROUGH, DAVENTRY DISTRICT AND SOUTH NORTHANTS DISTRICT 
COUNCILS  

(Copy herewith) 

8. SURRENDER OF LEASE ON LAND AT SIXFIELDS STADIUM, UPTON WAY, 
NORTHAMPTON  

(Copy herewith) 

9. NEW CHARGING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION  

(Copy herewith) 

10. FINANCE AND MONITORING OUTTURN 2017/18  
(Copy herewith) 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-



12. SIXFIELDS LITIGATION UPDATE  
(Copy herewith) 

(1, 2, 
3, 5, 7)

13. DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT  
(Copy herewith) 

(3)



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 May 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 9 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hadland.  

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th April 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader confirmed that there was an intention that part of the meeting would be held in 
private as a set out in the agenda. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none.  

7. PREPARATION OF A LOCAL HERITAGE LIST FOR NORTHAMPTON
Councillor Davenport addressed Cabin
[...]
e approved  

2.3 That the establishment of a Local Heritage Selection Panel to consider and 
recommend to Cabinet for adoption those heritage assets that meet the criteria for 
inclusion on a Local Heritage List be approved.

  
2.4 That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning, to establish a Local Heritage 
Selection Panel and to finalise the Panel’s terms of reference (Appendix B of the 
report),

2.5 That the commencement of public consultation to invite nominations of heritage 
assets for inclusion on a Local Heritage List (Appendix C of the report) be approved.  

8. ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT - EXTENSION OF POWERS
Councillor Davenport commented that many of her residents had voiced their concerns 
about environmental enforcement issues and thanked the Environmental management team 
who had assisted her. She commented that she had concerns about the new contract and 
noted the need to retain neighbourhood wardens and asked that the Council retain some 
controls in-house.

Councillor Hallam, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented that 
current employees had been invited to apply for jobs with the new contractors. He noted that 
the neighbourhood wardens were focused on fly-tipping and those employed by Kingdom 
Service Group on behalf of the Council, were more committed to issuing fixed penalty notice 
in respect of breaches of public spaces protection orders. He further reported that there was 
a zero tolerance approach to littering and noted that there had been considerable public 
support. 

The Leader commented that there had been success in tackling litter and fly-tipping and that 
it the intention that this would not just be focused on small pockets around the Town, but 
Borough wide.

In response to a question raised, Councillor Hallam explained that the problem with fly-
tipping and rubbish was on a national level and that over bank holiday
[...]
odation. She explained that currently there 
were no big building plans and questioned whether restricting charges on rental properties 
would be a viable option. 

Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and commented that 
the number of ‘Total missed bins’ had been impacted on due to the adverse weather that 
had been experienced over winter. In response to questions raised, Councillor Larratt 
explained that the issue with sickness figures related to how LGSS had their system set up 
and subsequently information had been inaccurately recorded. Referring to serious 
acquisitive crime figures, he noted that the Council had little influence over those figures. 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1of the report) be reviewed 
and noted.

2.2. That the Performance report be presented to Audit committee on an annual basis.
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

12. RECOVERY OF LOAN MONEY - NORTHAMPTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB
The report was considered in private.  

The meeting concluded at 7.11pm
3



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 May 2018

4



TT Dementia Friendly Town – Report to Cabinet

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VIEWS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS

TO CABINET 13 JUNE 2018
Report Title RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  –   

DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN

Agenda Status:  PUBLIC

1.      Purpose

1.1 To present to Cabinet for consideration, the comments and recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the findings of the Scrutiny Review – Dementia 
Friendly Town.

1.2 All Overview and Scrutiny review rep
[...]
up –  Re-Provision of the Environmental Services Contract – Report to Cabinet

Services Contract Working Group (April 2018)
 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 30 April 

2018

Report Author and Title:        Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, 
                                                Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Telephone and Email:           0300 330 7000, email: ttiff@northampton.gov.uk

 

31

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/18

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

13th June 2018

NO

YES

Joint Core Strategy

Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning

Cllr T Hadland

All

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to negotiate with Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government to develop a Growth Deal as part of the Oxford-
Cambridge Growth Corridor.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

Approve negotiations on the following Heads of Terms as part of developing 
a Growth Deal, and delegate the negotiation of details to the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Enterprise;

The Council committing to accelerated housing and employment delivery;

The Government committing to a comprehensive funding package to support 
upfront infrastructure investment, affordable housing delivery and additional 
resource capacity;

Report Title Growth Deal for Northampton Borough, Daventry 
District and South Northants District Councils

Appendices

32

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/18

Agreement of various Planning freedoms, including (amongst others) those 
relating to five year land supply, the Planning Delivery Test, 5 year review of 
Strategic Plans and Duty to Co-operate; and

  Agreement of a timescale for delivery and milestones, including agreeing a 
statutory Strategic Plan. 

3.  Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Borough is within what the Government has identified as the Oxford – 
Milton Keynes – Cambridge Growth Corridor (the ‘Corridor’). The Government 
sees this area as having potential to make a major contribution to the UK 
economy and housing supply in the period up to 2050. As part of discussions 
regarding the delivery of ambitious plans for housing and employment growth, 
there is an opportunity to negotiate a Growth Deal, in partnership with 
Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire District Council, 
committing to accelerated delivery in return for a package of support and 
planning freedoms.  The Council therefore needs to decide the approach it 
wishes to take in relation to this. 

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 Negotiating a Growth Deal

3.2.2 The Government is keen to establish Growth Deals within the Corridor to 
establish how Councils intend to deliver their ambitious targets.  Oxfordshire 
and Greater Cambridge/Peterborough have already agreed Deals, and 
negotiations are underway with Milton Keynes, Bedford, Central Bedfordshire, 
Luton and Aylesbury Vale.  As part of wider Corridor discussions, the 
opportunity has arisen for other Councils within the Corridor to negotiate their 
own Deals, and two proposals, for West Northamptonshire and North 
Northamptonshire are being developed.  Given the current Local Government 
reform proposals, it is considered that the West Northamptonshire grouping is 
the most appropriate for the Borough Council to commit to.

3.2.3 Accelerated housing and employment delivery

3.1.1 In order to be offered resources and freedoms, the Government expects 
Growth Deals to plan for accelerated and additional housing, employment and 
infrastructure growth.  The targets and delivery trajectory for these will be 
negotiated as part of the Deal, but do offer the chance to ensure that growth is 
promoted in sustainable locations.
[...]
te:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

13th June 2018

No

Yes

No

Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning

Cllr. J.Nunn

St. James

1. Purpose

1.1 This report re-affirms the decision to accept the surrender by County 
Developments Northampton Ltd (CDNL) of their leasehold interest in a parcel 
of land at Sixfields Stadium, Upton Way, Northampton.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet re-affirm the course of action previously determined, which was 
that the Borough Secretary  enter into an agreement with County 
Developments Northampton Limited (CDNL) by which CDNL will surrender 
their leasehold interest in the land to the east of Sixfields Stadium edged in red 
on the plan attached to this report (“The Red Land”) to the Council.  

Report Title Surrender of Lease on land at Sixfields Stadium, Upton 
Way, Northampton

Appendices

37

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/06/18

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 In 2004 Northampton Borough Council leased Sixfields Stadium and the 
adjacent running track to Northampton Town Football Club Limited for 150 
years (the 2004 Lease). This lease restricted the use of the site to a 
community stadium and, accordingly, was granted at a nominal rent.

3.1.2 In 2013, the Football Club agreed to surrender that part of the 2004 Lease 
which related to the running track back to the Council as part of an overall deal 
whereby CDNL took a leasehold interest in the running track for a term of 150 
years from 2013.

3.1.3 Due to an oversight at the time of the 2013 transaction, the extent of the 
running track which was identified to be surrendered was greater than 
necessary, it having been intended that the land edged in red on the attached 
plan be retained by NTFC (and not leased to CDNL) to allow for the 
completion of the stadium expansion. Whilst steps were taken to resolve this 
(and the extent of the surrender by NTFC w
[...]
Stephen Hibbert

All

1. Purpose

1.1 Local authorities are entitled to charge homeless households for the temporary 
accommodation that they provide under the homelessness legislation.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to approve changes to the way in which 
the Council calculates its charges for households in temporary accommodation.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Agrees that, with effect from 2 July 2018, the amount that the Council will charge 
for temporary accommodation (excluding those homes that are being used as 
temporary accommodation but form part of the Housing Revenue Account) 
should be reduced and that, as described in Option 1 (see Paragraph 3.3.10 of 
this report) the new charges will be based on Northampton’s Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) rates and will be as follows:

Report Title New charging arrangements for the provision of temporary 
accommodation

    Appendices

          1

42

Agenda Item 9



2

 Households in Bed & Breakfast will be charged a weekly rent that is 
equivalent to 120% of the April 2018 one-bedroom LHA rate for 
Northampton, together with a weekly utilities charge of £13.90; and

 Households in self-contained temporary accommodation will be charged a 
weekly rent that is equivalent to 150% of the relevant April 2018 LHA rate 
for Northampton.

(b) Approves a supplementary estimate to fund the net cost of temporary 
accommodation increasing by £156,000 per annum (£117,000 during the 
remainder of 2018/19) as outlined in Option 1 (see Paragraph 3.3.17) and for this 
to be funded from the ‘MTFP Cashflow’ reserve; and

(c) Agrees that the impact that the new charging arrangements has on homeless 
households and the Council will be kept under review and that, if any further 
changes are needed, the Cabinet will be asked to approve an amended policy 
that takes into account those changes. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1   Report Background

Homelessness in Northampton

3.1.1 During t
[...]
will continue to charge homeless 
households a weekly rent that is equivalent to the amount that it pays to the 
housing supplier. These charges are listed at the beginning of this Appendix. 

58



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member:

Ward(s)

Yes

Yes

No

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1. Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the provisional financial outturn position for the Council’s 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) for the financial year 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet note the provisional outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account for the financial year 2017/18 as set out at Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 5.

2.2 That Cabinet approve the proposed revenue budget carry forwards detailed in 
Appendix 2.

2.3 That Cabinet approve the use of and contributions to General Fund Revenue 
Earmarked Reserves as shown in Appendix 3.

2.4 That Cabinet approve the net movement in Housing Revenue Account 
Reserves and working balances as set out at Appendix 6.

2.5 That Cabinet note the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 2017/18 and how the expenditure 
was financed as set out at Appendix 4 and Appendix 7.

Report Title FINANCE AND MONITORING - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
REPORT 2017/18

Appendices
7

59

Agenda Item 10



2.6 That Cabinet approve the proposed capital carry forwards into 2017/18 set out 
in Appendix 4 and Appendix 7.

2.7 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer to agree any retention of underspends by NPH.

3. Issues and Choices
3.1 The Council’s budget is divided across two accounts, the General Fund and 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  These two accounts, together with 
their respective sources of funding, are kept entirely sep
[...]
es to Dallington Grange - see report para reference 

3.3.12

BH801 NPH Capital - Managed Budget Improvement to Homes 21,711 19,314 (2,398) 779 (1,618)

NPH managed budget - underspend is offest by additional 

expenditure on BH802.  £779k to be carried forward to 

2018/19.

BH802 NPH Capital - Managed Budget Improvement to Environment 1,775 3,417 1,642 0 1,642

NPH managed budget - Overspend is offest by 

underspend on BH01.

BH803 NPH Capital - ITC 625 498 (127) 98 (29)

NPH managed budget - underspend is offest by additional 

expenditure on BH802. £89k to be carried forward in 

2018/19.

36,001 24,006 (11,995) 964 (11,032)Total HRA

77



Document is Restricted

78

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

82

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

101

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a Report of the O&S Committee  - Dementia Friendly Town
	6b Report of the O&S Committee  - Cemeteries
	6c Report of the O&S Committee  -  Culture and Tourism
	6d Report of the O&S Committee   -  Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group
	7 Negotiation to draft a Growth Deal for Northampton Borough, Daventry District and South Northants District Councils
	8 Surrender of Lease on land at Sixfields Stadium, Upton Way, Northampton
	Plan

	9 New charging arrangements for the provision of temporary accommodation
	10 Finance and Monitoring Outturn 2017/18
	Appendix 1 General Fund Revenue Budget Outturn
	Appendix 2 GF Carry Forward Requests 2017-18
	Appendix 3 GF Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4 Capital Outturn and Carry Forwards 2017-18
	Appendix 5 HRA Outturn
	Appendix 6 HRA Reserves and Balances 2017-18
	Appendix 7 HRA Capital Outturn 2017-18

	12 Sixfields Litigation Update
	APPENDIX 2 for NTFC report

	13 Delapre Abbey Restoration Project



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 June 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 13 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hibbert, J Hill and King

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hallam. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th May 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader confirmed that there was an intention that part of the meeting would be held in 
private as set out in the agenda. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hadland declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 13- “Delapre Abbey 
Restoration Project” as a Council nominated member of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

6.A REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE  - DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon thanking the Scrutiny Officer and the Panel members, specifically the Chair, for their 
hard work. He noted that Councillor King was already a dementia champion for the Council 
and commented that the report provided key considerations for a way forwards.

The Deputy Leader congratulated the Scrutiny Panel for their work and noted the extensive 
amount of expert advisors and witnesses involved, demonstrated the affects that the illness 
had on people.

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted. 

6.B REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE  - CEMETERIES
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon thanking the Scrutiny Officer and panel Chair. 

Councillor Culbard commented that as a member of the panel, she had observed a number 
of cemeteries in good order but that the maintenance of some had been below standard. 
She noted that she considered there was a lack of toilet facilities in cemeteries and 
wondered if consideration could be given to ways of rectifying the issue. 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 June 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  

6.C REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE  -  CULTURE AND TOURISM
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon and noted that promotion of the Town could see the installation of blue or claret 
plaques around places of interest. He suggested that the Town needed to emphasis and 
promote its heritage and culture and stated that there was a need to engage with partners to 
promote the town.

Councillor Culbard commented that Northampton was underselling itself and this was 
evidenced by the lack of promotional information in the Towns’ hotels and retail outlets and 
noted that there was a need for a person to be appointed to drive culture and tourism 
forward.

The Leader stated that it was an excellent piece of work and noted that there was a need to 
retain civic pride. 

Councillor King commented that tour guides were in place and a number of tourist activities 
were being extended in the future. Councillor Eldred stated that the need to promote the 
leisure and heritage experience and Councillor Hadland commented that there could be 
more use of digital media. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

6.D REPORT OF THE O&S COMMITTEE   -  REPROVISION OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WORKING GROUP

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon and noted that it was widely felt that the award of contract had been robustly 
conducted. He commented that in future, it would be of benefit if the Scrutiny Committee 
were given more input and noted that they would like to monitor the Veolia contract. 

The Leader commented that he would welcome ongoing scrutiny of the contract.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

7. NEGOTIATION TO DRAFT A GROWTH DEAL FOR NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH, 
DAVENTRY DISTRICT AND SOUTH NORTHANTS DISTRICT COUNCILS

Councillor Hadland, submitted a report and thanked officers for the succinct and informative 
report. He commented that there was an opportunity to negotiate a growth deal, in 
partnership with two other councils which would be committed to accelerated delivery in 
return for a package of support and planning freedoms. He explained that there would be a 
need get the infrastructure in place which would be a positive way forwards.

Councillor Beardsworth commented that the report demonstrated work being undertaken 
alongside other authorities and noted that anyone who did not want accelerated housing 
would be lacking in insight and there was a real need to build more affordable housing with 
infrastructure in place.



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 June 2018

Councillor McCutcheon that the proposal would require careful scrutiny and noted that the 
need for Northampton to determine its own future and commented that he would welcome a 
growth deal and the planning strengths. 

Councillor Hadland report that lessons had been learned from the experience of Joint 
Planning with other authorities and that discussions were ongoing to ensure that the correct 
governance would be in place. 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the negotiations on the Heads of Terms as part of developing a Growth Deal be 
approved and authority be delegated, in the negotiations of details, to the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise;

The Council committing to accelerated housing and employment delivery;

The Government committing to a comprehensive funding package to support upfront 
infrastructure investment, affordable housing delivery and additional resource 
capacity;

Agreement of various Planning freedoms, including (amongst others) those relating to 
five year land supply, the Planning Delivery Test, 5 year review of Strategic Plans and 
Duty to Co-Operate; and

Agreement of a timescale for delivery and milestones, including agreeing a statutory 
Strategic Plan. 

8. SURRENDER OF LEASE ON LAND AT SIXFIELDS STADIUM, UPTON WAY, 
NORTHAMPTON

The Leader submitted a report and explained that it was re-affirming the decision to accept 
the surrender of lease by County Developments Northampton Ltd (CDNL) of their leasehold 
interest in a parcel of land at Sixfields stadium and noted that there were no financial 
implications in the decision making.

Councillor Beardsworth questioned how there could have been an oversight in the amount 
of land that had been surrendered.

The Borough Solicitor explained that external advisors were advising on this and it had 
transpired that it had been the NTFC lease that was being surrendered and that they had 
given away more than originally anticipated, which had been discovered when CDNL had 
gone into liquidation. 

The Deputy leader explained that where the mistake had been discovered, the Council had 
offered to correct the lease and the report was re-affirming that commitment.

Councillor Hadland commented that allegations had been made that the Council had 
delayed the rebuild of the stand but that this would allow them to progress with the works.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That it be agreed to re-affirm the course of action previously determined, which was 



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 June 2018

that the Borough Secretary enter into an agreement with County Developments 
Northampton Limited (CDNL) by which CDNL will surrender their leasehold interest in 
the land to the east of Sixfields Stadium edged in red on the plan attached to the 
report (“The Red Land”) to the Council. 

9. NEW CHARGING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION

Councillor Hibbert submitted a report and noted that he was extremely pleased to see a 
reduction in the use of temporary accommodation and noted that there was a need to 
ensure that that temporary accommodation that was provide, was affordable. It was noted 
that the proposed charges would be based on Northampton’s Local Housing Allowance 
(LHA) rate. He thanked the Housing and Finance Team for their hard work and commitment 

Councillor Eldred noted that when the budget had been set in February 2018, this had been 
an area where a budget could not always be set and noted that officers were trying to collect 
better data to reflect costs.

Councillor Beardsworth commented that she welcomed the recommendations and noted 
that there had been a huge increase in homelessness since 2012 and that stated that more 
should be done to make the Government aware of the financial costs that had been placed 
on Councils to address this. 

Councillor Stone commented it was a very good and much needed report and explained that 
evictions in private sector housing had increased homelessness. She noted that some land 
lords were greedy and did not provide adequate accommodation and suggested that the 
Council needed to look at preventative measures to reduce homelessness. 

Councillor Hibbert explained that they were currently very effective in dealing with 
prevention of homelessness.

RESOLVED:

(a) That, with effect from 2 July 2018, Cabinet agreed to the amount that the Council 
would charge for temporary accommodation (excluding those homes that are being 
used as temporary accommodation but form part of the Housing Revenue Account) 
should be reduced and that, as described in Option 1 in the report, the new charges 
would be based on Northampton’s Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates and would 
be as follows:

 Households in Bed & Breakfast will be charged a weekly rent that is equivalent 
to 120% of the April 2018 one-bedroom LHA rate for Northampton, together 
with a weekly utilities charge of £13.90; and

 Households in self-contained temporary accommodation will be charged a 
weekly rent that is equivalent to 150% of the relevant April 2018 LHA rate for 
Northampton

(b) That a supplementary estimate to fund the net cost of temporary accommodation 
increasing by £156,000 per annum (£117,000 during the remainder of 2018/19) as 
outlined in Option 1 (see paragraph 3.3.17) and for this to be funded from the ‘MTFP 
Cashflow’ reserve be approved

(c) That it be agreed that the impact of the new charging arrangements had on homeless 



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 June 2018

households and the Council be kept under review and that, should any further 
changes be needed, the Cabinet would be asked to approve an amended policy that 
takes into account those changes. 

10. FINANCE AND MONITORING OUTTURN 2017/18
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and explained that 
the General Fund outturn for controllable budgets showed a net underspend of £1.024m.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the provisional outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account for 
the financial year 2017/18 as set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 5 of the report be 
noted. 

2.2 That the proposed revenue budget carry forwards detailed in Appendix 2 of the report 
be approved. 

2.3 That the use of and contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked Reserves as 
shown in Appendix 3 of the report be approved. 

2.4 That the net movement in Housing Revenue Account Reserves and working 
balances as set out at Appendix 6 of the report be approved. 

2.5 That the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programmes for 2017/18 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at 
Appendix 4 and Appendix 7 of the report be noted 

2.6 That the proposed capital carry forwards into 2017/18 set out in Appendix 4 and 
Appendix 7 of the report be approved. 

2.7 That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer to agree any retention of underspends by NPH. 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

12. SIXFIELDS LITIGATION UPDATE
RESOLVED:

That the recommendations as set out in the private report be agreed. 

13. DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT
RESOLVED:

That the recommendations as set out in the private report be agreed.
 

The meeting concluded at 8.28pm


